PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI718432

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. WIRE & CABLE CORPORATION	12/24/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	VALLEY NATIONAL BANK, as Agent	
Street Address:	350 Madison Avenue, 5th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7182624
Patent Number:	7186130
Patent Number:	6957977
Patent Number:	7101214
Patent Number:	D510067
Patent Number:	11162623
Patent Number:	D691033
Patent Number:	8096588
Patent Number:	6308993

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2602898 JD PAT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay daSilva	

508940219 PATENT REEL: 069680 FRAME: 0324

SIGNATURE:	Jay daSilva		
DATE SIGNED:	12/26/2024		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=1. US Wire & Cable Corporation - Patents#page1.tiff			
source=1. US Wire & Cable Corporation - Patents#page2.tiff			
source=1. US Wire & Cable Corporation - Patents#page3.tiff			
source=1. US Wire & Cable Corporation - Patents#page4.tiff			
source=1. US Wire & Cable Corporation - Patents#page5.tiff			

PATENT REEL: 069680 FRAME: 0325 r land l

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

December 24, 2024

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, FLEXWEST, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and WINZELER

COUPLINGS & METALS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each individually, a "Grantor"

and collectively, Grantors"), each hereby grants to VALLEY NATIONAL BANK, with offices at 350

Madison Avenue, 5th Floor, New York, New York 10017 ("Grantee"), a continuing security interest in all

patents issued or assigned to and all patent applications made by such Grantor (whether established or

registered or recorded in the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof) (the

"Patents"), including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A

attached hereto, together with any and all (i) Proceeds (as such term is defined in that certain Security

Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by, among others, Grantors and the Grantee (as amended,

modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated, or replaced, and in effect from time to time, the

"Security Agreement")) and products of the Patents, (ii) rights and privileges arising under Applicable

Law with respect to such Grantor's use of any patents, (iii) inventions and improvements described and

claimed therein, (iv) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part

thereof, (v) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable

thereunder and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present

or future infringements thereof, (vi) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (vii) rights to

sue for past, present or future infringements thereof.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS (this "Grant") is

made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Loan Parties, as

such term is defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement).

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under

the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted

herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated

PATENT REEL: 069680 FRAME: 0326 equivitation of the contraction of the contraction

herein by reference. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used

herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall

govern.

This Grant shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New

York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

PATENT REEL: 069680 FRAME: 0327 **医多种结束**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

FLEXWEST, LLC,

as a Grantor

Name: Joseph Fetteman

Title: Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer

WINZELER COUPLINGS & METALS LLC,

as a Grantor

Name: Joseph Folloman

Title: Manger

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

VALLEY NATIONAL BANK,

as Grantee

By: Candice Peters

Title: Assistant Vice President

REEL: 069680 FRAME: 0329

Schedule A

Constant	Patent Description	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
Grantor FlexWest, LLC	Plug Retention Apparatus	7,182,624	February 27, 2007	Expired. February 12, 2024
FlexWest, LLC	Plug Retention Apparatus	7,186,130	March 6, 2007	Expired. February 12, 2024
FlexWest, LLC	Plug Retention Apparatus	6,957,977	October 25, 2005	Expired. February 27, 2024
FlexWest, LLC	Plug Retention Apparatus	7,101,214	September 5, 2006	Expired. February 12, 2024
FlexWest, LLC	Plug Retention Apparatus	D510067	September 27, 2005	Expired. September 27, 2019
Winzeler Couplings & Metals LLC	Unitized Male Hose Fitting	11,162,623	November 11, 2021	July 11, 2039
Winzeler Couplings & Metals LLC	Threaded Male Collar	D,691,033	October 8, 2013	October 8, 2027
Winzeler Couplings & Metals LLC	Hose Coupling	8,096,588	January 17, 2012	May 26, 2028
Winzeler Couplings & Metals LLC	Two Piece Male Hose Coupling	6,308,993	October 30, 2001	Expired. September 6, 2019

4146448.3

PATENT REEL: 069680 FRAME: 0330

RECORDED: 12/26/2024